

T.S. – 37/2019(CC)

T.S. – 568/2014

**Present :: Neyaz Alam
Judge, Commercial Court at Rajarhat
North 24 Parganas.**

CNR: WBNP19-000064-2019

J.O Code.WB01398

**44
30.06.2022**

Plaintiff and contested defendants file hazira.

Defendant no.2 files written objection against the application under Order XXXIX Rule 1 & 2 of CPC.

Copy served.

At the very outset of hearing defendant raised jurisdictional issue of maintainability of the suit before the Commercial Court and submits maintainability point he heard before taking up injunction hearing.

Fix **31.08.2022** for hearing of injunction application as well as hearing on maintainability point.

**Sd/- Neyaz Alam
Judge
Commercial Court,
Rajarhat, North 24 Parganas**